SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No. 16370/2023 (Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 04-08-2016 in SPLA No. 41/2007 04-08-2016 in SPLA No. 42/2007 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad)

JAI KARAN KAMAL BANSHI (DEAD)

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ORS. Respondent(s) No.127617/2023-CONDONATION DELAY FILING 0F ΙN No.127624/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and No.127629/2023-APPLICATION **FOR** SUBSTITUTION and No.127632/2023-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and IA No.127627/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.127618/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.127622/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and IΑ No.127633/2023-APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT)

Date: 24-07-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Somesh Chandra Jha, Adv.

Ms. Pyoli, Adv.

Mr. Mayank Gautam, Adv.

M/S. Sharan & Associates, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Delay in filing the application for setting aside abatement is condoned. Abatement is set aside. Application for substitution is allowed. Amended memo of parties be filed within a week.

Permission to file special leave petition is granted.

Issue notice to respondent Nos. 1 and 2, returnable in six weeks, in the application for condonation of delay in filing the special leave petitions as also in the special leave petitions.

(NIDHI AHUJA) AR-cum-PS

(VIRENDER SINGH)
BRANCH OFFICER